

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NO. SC05-1907  
L.T. CASE NO. 2D04-2719

AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR  
COMPANY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JENNIFER CERASANI

Respondent.

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER,  
AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR COMPANY, INC.**

---

CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.  
4000 Bank of America Tower  
100 Southeast Second Street  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: (305) 530-0050  
Facsimile: (305) 530-0055  
By: WENDY F. LUMISH  
Florida Bar No. 334332  
JOHN R. BLUE  
Florida Bar No. 6999  
MATTHEW J. CONIGLIARO  
Florida Bar No. 63525

*Counsel for Petitioner American Honda  
Motor Company, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. THE SECOND DISTRICT ERRED IN CONCLUDING, CONTRARY TO SELLERS, THAT THE MAGNUSON-MOSS ACT APPLIES TO LEASED GOODS..... 5

    A. THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE ACT’S TEXT IS THAT IT APPLIES ONLY TO SOLD GOODS..... 7

    B. THE ACT’S LEGISLATIVE HISTORY SHOWS THE ACT APPLIES ONLY TO SOLD GOODS..... 14

II. THE SECOND DISTRICT’S HOLDINGS THAT CERASANI QUALIFIES AS A CATEGORY TWO AND CATEGORY THREE CONSUMER ARE CONTRARY TO THE ACT’S SALE REQUIREMENT, AS CONFIRMED IN SELLERS..... 19

    A. CERASANI HAS NO CLAIM AS A CATEGORY TWO CONSUMER..... 19

    B. CERASANI HAS NO CLAIM AS A CATEGORY THREE CONSUMER..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<u>Alpiser v. Eagle Pontiac-GMC-Isuzu, Inc.</u> , 389 S.E.2d 293 (N.C. Ct. App. 1990).....	12
<u>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</u> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	6
<u>Brophy v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</u> , Case No. 2D04-1466 (Fla. 2d DCA Oct. 21, 2005).....	6, 22
<u>Burlington Northern R. Co. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n</u> , 481 U.S. 454, 461 (1987) .....	7
<u>Cohen v. AM General Corp.</u> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 616 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	22
<u>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</u> , 503 U.S 249, 253-54 (1992).....	7
<u>Corral v. Rollins Protective Services Co.</u> , 240 Kan. 678, 732 P.2d 1260 (1987).....	13
<u>D'Angelo v. Fitzmaurice</u> , 863 So. 2d 311 (Fla.2003) .....	5
<u>D.L. Lee &amp; Sons, Inc. v. ADT Sec. Sys., Mid-South, Inc.</u> , 916 F. Supp. 1571 (S.D. Ga. 1995).....	12
<u>Daniels v. Florida Dep't of Health</u> , 898 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 2005) .....	5
<u>Dekelaita v. Nissan Motor Corp.</u> , 799 N.E.2d 367 (Ill. Ct. App. 2003).....	26
<u>DiCintio v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</u> , 768 N.E.2d 1121 (N.Y. 2002).....	12, 19

<u>In re Estate of Mayers,</u> 627 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993).....	23
<u>Florida Dep't of Revenue v. New Sea Escape Cruises, Ltd.,</u> 894 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 2005) .....	6
<u>Franz Tractor Co. v. J.I. Case Co.,</u> 566 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	23
<u>Hollywood Lakes Section Civic Ass'n v. City of Hollywood,</u> 676 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	23
<u>Mesa v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,</u> 904 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	6, 22
<u>O'Connor v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,</u> 905 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	6, 22
<u>Peterson v. Volkswagen, Inc.,</u> 679 N.W.2d 840 (Wisc. Ct. App. 2004) .....	22
<u>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,</u> 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	28
<u>Rodriguez v. United States,</u> 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	30
<u>Sellers v. Frank Griffin AMC Jeep, Inc.,</u> 526 So. 2d 147 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) .....	passim
<u>Szubski v. Mercedes-Benz, U.S.A., L.L.C.,</u> 796 N.E.2d 81 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pleas 2003).....	22
<u>USA Indep. Mobilehome Sales, Inc. v. City of Lake City,</u> 908 So. 2d 1151 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005).....	5
<u>U.S. v. Phipps,</u> 81 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	28

<u>Voelker v. Porsche Cars, Inc.</u> , 353 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	24, 26
--	--------

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1601(b).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 1667(1)-(3) .....	16
15 U.S.C. § 2301(3).....	8, 10, 19, 23, 27
15 U.S.C. § 2310(d)(1) (emphasis added).....	7, 26
15 U.S.C. section 2301 .....	7
15 U.S.C. section 2310(d)(1).....	7

**OTHER**

Clark and Smith, <u>The Law of Product Warranties</u> , ¶ 15.08 [1986 Supp.].....	13
Consumer Warranty Protection--1973: Hearings on H.R. 20 and H.R. 5021 Before the Subcomm. on Commerce and Finance of the Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 93d Cong, at 95 [1973] .....	15
Consumer Warranty Protection: Hearings on H.R. 6313, H.R. 6314, H.R. 261, H.R. 4809, H.R. 5037, H.R. 10673 [and similar and identical bills] Before the Subcomm. on Commerce and Finance of the Committee on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 92d Cong, at 119 [1971].....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1107, 93rd Cong., 2d Sess [reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7702, 7717] .....	17
Paul A. Lester, <u>The Warranty Act: The Courts Begin to Talk</u> , 16 UCC L.J. 119, 127 (1983) .....	13
Pub. L. 93-637, title I, § 101, Jan. 4, 1975, 88 Stat. 2183.....	15
Milton R. Schroeder, <u>Private Actions Under the Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act</u> , 66 Cal. L. Rev. 1, 11 (1978) .....	13
